
Agenda - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 
February 2016
Meeting time: 10.15

For further information contact:
Bethan Davies
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddFinance@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(10.15)  

2 Papers to note
(10.15) (Pages 1 - 26) 

A British Bill of Rights: Letter from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human 
Rights to the Presiding Officer

(Pages 27 - 28) 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10.15)  

Item 4.

4 Future Funding: Consideration of draft report
(10.15 - 10.50) (Pages 29 - 30) 

Paper 1 – Draft report
Paper 2 – Letter from the Chief Secretary to the Treasury to the Chair of Finance 
Committee

Break 
(10.50 - 11.00)

5 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2015-16: 
Evidence session
(11.00-12.15) (Pages 31 - 165) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Jane Hutt AM – Minister for Finance and Government Business
Matt Denham-Jones – Deputy Director of Financial Controls, Welsh Government
Margaret Davies – Head of Budget Delivery, Welsh Government
Jeff Andrews – Specialist Policy Advisor, Welsh Government

Paper 3 – Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget for 2015-16: Budget 
Motion
Paper 4 – Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget for 2015-16: Action 
Tables
Paper 5 – Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget for 2015-16: 
Explanatory Note
Research brief

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(12.15)  

Item 7.

7 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2015-16: 
Consideration of evidence
(12.15 - 12.30)  



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Thursday, 28 January 
2016

Meeting time: 09.02 - 11.52

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3361

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair)

Peter Black AM

Christine Chapman AM

Mike Hedges AM

Alun Ffred Jones AM

Ann Jones AM

Julie Morgan AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Witnesses:

Jane Hutt AM, The Minister for Finance and Government 
Business

Sean Bradley, Welsh Government

Richard Clarke, Welsh Government

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:
Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Leanne Hatcher (Second Clerk)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/


Georgina Owen (Deputy Clerk)

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2016-17: Consideration of draft 
report 

1.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes.

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

2.2 No apologies were received.

3 Papers to note 

3.1 The papers were noted.

4 Tax Collection and Management (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 scrutiny 

4.1 In accordance with Standing Order 26.21, the Committee disposed of the following 
amendments to the Bill: 

Amendment 91(Nick Ramsay)

In Favour Against Abstain

Nick Ramsay Christine Chapman

Peter Black Julie Morgan

Mike Hedges

Ann Jones

Pack Page 2

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s48574/28%20January%202016.pdf


Alun Ffred Jones

Jocelyn Davies

Amendment 91 was not agreed.

As amendment 91 was not agreed, amendments 92, 93, 94, 95 and 96 (Nick Ramsay) 
fell.

Amendment 24 (Nick Ramsay)

In Favour Against Abstain

Nick Ramsay Christine Chapman

Peter Black Julie Morgan

Mike Hedges

Ann Jones

Alun Ffred Jones

Jocelyn Davies

Amendment 24 was not agreed.

Amendment 75 (Jane Hutt) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 25 (Nick Ramsay)

In Favour Against Abstain

Nick Ramsay Christine Chapman

Peter Black Julie Morgan

Mike Hedges

Ann Jones

Alun Ffred Jones

Pack Page 
[...]
 Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 71 (Nick Ramsay)

In Favour Against Abstain

Nick Ramsay Christine Chapman

Peter Black Julie Morgan

Mike Hedges

Ann Jones

Alun Ffred Jones

Jocelyn Davies

Amendment 71 was not agreed.

Amendment 10 (Jane Hutt) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 88 (Jane Hutt) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 11 (Jane Hutt) was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).
Pack Page 21



Amendment 12 (Jane Hutt) 

In Favour Against Abstain

Christine Chapman Nick Ramsay

Julie Morgan

Mike Hedges

Ann Jones

Jocelyn Davies

Alun Ffred Jones

Peter Black

Amendment 12 was agreed.

Amendments 13, 14, 15, 16, 17 18 and 19 (Jane Hutt) were disposed of en bloc and 
agreed in accordance with Standing Order 17.34(i).

Amendment 23 (Peter Black)

In Favour Against Abstain

Nick Ramsay Christine Chapman

Peter Black Julie Morgan

Jocelyn Davies Mike Hedges

Alun Ffred Jones Ann Jones

As the vote was tied, the Chair used her casting vote in the negative (in 
accordance with SO 6.20(ii)).Therefore amendment 23 was not agreed.

Amendments 89, 90 and 20 were disposed of en bloc and agreed in accordance with 
Standing Order 17.34(i).

Pack Page 22



As amendment 31 was not agreed, amendment 72 (Nick Ramsay) fell.

Pack Page 23



Concise Minutes - Finance Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 February 
2016

Meeting time: 09.01 - 11.24

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3360

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Jocelyn Davies AM (Chair)

Peter Black AM

Christine Chapman AM

Mike Hedges AM

Ann Jones AM

Julie Morgan AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Witnesses:

Sir Derek Jones, Welsh Government

Marion Stapleton, Welsh Government

Andrew Hobden, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Helen Jones (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Pack Page 24

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3360


Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Gerald Holtham (Expert Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Alun Ffred Jones AM.

2 Papers to note 

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Legacy inquiry: Evidence session 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from: Sir Derek Jones – Permanent Secretary, Welsh 
Government; Marion Stapleton – Head of the First Minister's Delivery Unit and the 
Legislation Programme and Governance Unit, Welsh Government; and Andrew Hobden 
– Economist, Welsh Government, regarding the Regulatory Impact Assessments 
produced by the Welsh Government over the course of the Fourth Assembly as part of 
its legacy inquiry.

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 Legacy inquiry: Consideration of evidence 

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

6 Future Funding inquiry: Consideration of draft report 

6.1 The Committee reviewed the report and will consider it further at the next meeting.

Pack Page 25

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1243


7 Draft Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: Consideration of 
consultation responses 

7.1 The Committee considered the responses received to the consultation and agreed 
to revise the draft Bill in light of the consultation response.

Pack Page 26



 
www.parliament.uk

 

 

 

 
Rosemary Butler AM 
Presiding Officer 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CN99 1NA 
 

    27 January 2015 
 
 
 
Dear Rosemary, 
 
I am writing to draw your attention to a letter I have sent to the Lord Chancellor following a 
recent visit by the Joint Committee on Human Rights to Edinburgh. During this visit, the 
Committee’s attention was drawn to the need to ensure that the Scott
[...]
n 2 

2. Key Allocations from Reserves 7 

3. Key changes in the Supplementary Budget 9 

4. Budget Exchange System 14 

5. Health and Social Services 15 

6. Local Government 20 

7. Communities and Tackling Poverty 24 

8. Economy, Science and Transport 28 

9. Education and Skills 35 

10. Natural Resources 40 

11. Central Services and Administration 46 

Annex 1 – Reconciliation between the Welsh Block Budget and 

Resource Allocations in the Budget Motion 52 

Annex 2 – Glossary 57 

 

Any queries on the content of this document should be sent to: 

wag-en@mailuk.custhelp.com 

Pack Page 82

mailto:wag-en@mailuk.custhelp.com


2 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1   The Welsh Government today tabled the Second Supplementary Budget 

for 2015-16 in accordance with Standing Order 20. This Supplementary 

Budget amends the previous Supplementary Budget approved by the 

Assembly on 14 July 2015. 

 

1.2   This Supplementary Budget reflects reprioritisations within portfolios, 

budget transfers between portfolios and makes a number of allocations 

from reserves. Adjustments have also been made to the Wales DEL 

Budget to reflect transfers with UK Government Departments.  

 

1.3   This Supplementary Budget also reflects the reduction to the Wales DEL 

Budget as a result of the UK Government’s Summer Budget announced 

on 8 July 2015. 

 

1.4   Changes proposed in this Supplementary Budget are summarised in 

Tables 1.1 to 1.4. Further details are available in the Departmental 

Chapters. 

 

1.5   This document supports the detailed Action Tables available on the Welsh 

Government’s website. 

 

1.6   A reconciliation between the Welsh Block Budget and Resource 

Allocations in the Budget Motion is provided at Annex 1.  

  

Pack Page 83



3 
 

Table 1.1 – Allocation of the Wales DEL – Supplementary Budget 

 

MAIN EXPENDITURE GROUPS (MEGs) £000s   

  
Budget1 
2015-16 

Changes 
Revised 
Budget 
2015-16 

Departmental Expenditure Limits (DEL)    

Health 
[...]
public 
services in England. 

Total Managed 
Expenditure 
(TME) 

The total Departmental Expenditure Limit plus Annually 
Managed Expenditure. 

Welsh 
Consolidated 
Fund 

The account into which the money voted by the UK 
Parliament for use by the Welsh Government, the Assembly 
Commission, the Auditor General, and the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales is paid. 

WGSB Welsh Government Sponsored Body. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 140



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	Minutes of meeting 3 February 2016

	2.1 A British Bill of Rights: Letter from the Chair of the Joint Committee on Human Rights to the Presiding Officer
	4 Future Funding: Consideration of draft report
	5 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2015-16: Evidence session
	FIN(4)-05-16 P4 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2015-16 – Action Tables
	FIN(4)-05-16 P5 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2015-16 – Explanatory Note
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3402

Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 February
2016

Meeting time: 10.18 - 11.52

Attendance

Category Names

Alun Ffred Jones AM
Peter Black AM
Christine Chapman AM
Assembly Members: | Mike Hedges AM

Ann Jones AM

Julie Morgan AM

Nick Ramsay AM

Jane Hutt AM, The Minister for Finance and Government

Business
Witnesses: Matthew Denham-Jones, Welsh Government
Margaret Davies, Welsh Government

Jeff Andrews, Welsh Government

Bethan Davies (Clerk)
Committee Staff: Meriel Singleton (Clerk)

Gerallt Roberts (Deputy Clerk)

F1 Cynulliad National
f Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3402

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Christian Tipples (Researcher)

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)
Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Gerald Holtham (Expert Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 585KB).

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from the Chair, Jocelyn Davies AM.

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 17.22, Alun Ffred Jones AM was elected

Temporary Chair in the Chair’s absence.
1.3 The Temporary Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.
2 Papers to note

2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
3.1 The motion was agreed.
4  Future Funding: Consideration of draft report
4.1 The Committee agreed the draft report with minor changes.

5 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2015-16: Evidence

session

5.1 The Committee took evidence from: Jane Hutt AM - Minister for Finance and
Government Business; Matt Denham-Jones - Deputy Director of Financial Controls,
Welsh Government; Margaret Davies - Head of Budget Delivery, Welsh Government; and
Jeff Andrews - Specialist Policy Advisor, Welsh Government, on the Welsh Government

Second Supplementary Budget for 2015-16.


documents/s49325/24%2520February%25202016.pdf

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 Welsh Government Second Supplementary Budget 2015-16:

Consideration of evidence

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.



